

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

NORFOLK COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM, STATE-BOSTON
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, PUBLIC PENSION FUND GROUP,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

JOSEPH MAS, HERMAN UNVERICHT,

Consolidated Plaintiffs,

—v.—

KV PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, MARC S. HERMELIN,
DAVID A. VAN VLIET, RITA E. BLESER,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI (ST. LOUIS)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

CHRISTOPHER J. KELLER
JAVIER BLEICHMAR
JOSEPH A. FONTI
STEPHEN W. TOUNTAS
ALAN I. ELLMAN
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, New York 10005
(212) 907-0700

TED R. OSBURN
JASON G. CROWELL
MICHAEL D. MURPHY
OSBURN, HINE, YATES
& MURPHY, L.L.C.
3071 Lexington Avenue
Cape Girardeau, Missouri 63701
(573) 651-9000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Overview Of The Defendants	6
B. KV And Hermelin Made False And Misleading Statements Concerning Material Compliance With FDA Regulations, Including Current Good Manufacturing Practices	7
1. The FDA Informed Defendants Repeatedly That KV Was Not In Compliance	8
2. The FDA Informed Defendants Of KV’s Non- Compliance By Issuing A Form 483 After Each Inspection	10
C. KV And Hermelin Made False Statements Concerning The Company’s Earnings	13
D. The FDA Forced KV To Shut Down All Manufacturing Operations	17
E. ETHEX Pled Guilty To Criminal Charges Relating To The FDA Violations	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
A. The District Court Erred In Dismissing The Complaint.....	20
B. The District Court Erred In Denying Leave To Amend	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
A. Dismissal Of The Complaint.....	22
B. Denial Of Leave To Amend	22

ARGUMENT23

A. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege That Defendants Made Materially False And Misleading Statements And Omissions23

1. Legal Standards For Pleading Falsity Pursuant To The Exchange Act23

2. KV And Hermelin Made Materially False And Misleading Statements And Omissions Concerning KV’s Non-Compliance With cGMP And FDA Regulations25

(a) False And Misleading Statements Concerning KV’s Non-Compliance With cGMP And FDA Regulations25

(i) Plaintiffs Amply Satisfy Particularity25

(ii) The District Court Erred In Finding That The Alleged False And Misleading Statements Were Not Pled With Particularity28

a) The District Court Did Not Explain Why The Complaint Lacked Particularity28

b) The Form 483s Report “Violations,” Not Just “Observations”31

c) Whether Form 483s Are Final Agency Determinations Is Not Relevant To Pleading Falsity.....33

(iii) The District Court Erred By Failing To Find That The False And Misleading Statements Concerning KV’s Non-Compliance With cGMP Were Material And Had To Be Disclosed.....36

(b) The Failure To Disclose The Form 483s Was An Actionable Omission39

(i)	The Omission Of The Form 483s Was Material	39
(ii)	Defendants Had A Duty To Disclose The Form 483s.....	40
3.	KV's Materially False And Misleading Statements Concerning Earnings Based On Generic Metoprolol	46
(a)	Having Chosen To Publicly Highlight The Financial Success Of Generic Metoprolol, Defendants Had A Duty To Disclose The Drug's Manufacturing Problems	46
(b)	The District Court Erred In Finding That Defendants Had No Duty To Disclose Generic Metoprolol's Manufacturing Issues.....	51
B.	The Complaint Properly Pleads Scheme Liability Against Van Vliet And Bleser.....	52
C.	The District Court Erred In Denying Leave To Amend The Complaint Because It Would Be Futile	55
1.	Amendment Would Not Be Futile Because Plaintiffs Pled New False Statements Arising From New Allegations	56
2.	Amendment Would Not Be Futile Because The SAC Attached An Expert Report That Cured Certain Supposed Deficiencies Set Forth In The Order	57
3.	The Order Is Erroneous On Its Face	58
4.	Plaintiffs Had Never Sought Leave To Amend Before	61
	CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>In re Able Labs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 1967509 (D.N.J. Mar. 24, 2008)	1, 53, 54
<i>In re Acceptance Ins. Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , 423 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>In re Alstom Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	52
<i>Amrine v. Brooks</i> , 522 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2008)	2, 21, 55
<i>In re Amylin Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21500525 (S.D. Cal. May 1, 2003)	42
<i>Apollo Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 906 (D. Ariz. 2005)	43
<i>Aschroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	23, 24, 29
<i>B.L. Sailors v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 4 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 1993)	44, 45
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	1, 35, 36, 43
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23, 24, 27
<i>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	54
<i>Brody v. Transitional Hosps. Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Bryant v. Dupree</i> , 252 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2001)	61

<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	60
<i>In re Cabletron Sys. Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)	31
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>In re Cryolife, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 24015055 (N.D. Ga. May 27, 2003).....	40
<i>Detroit Gen. Ret. Sys. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2010)	22, 36, 38, 41
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	48
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	36, 44
<i>Gebhardt v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2003)	34, 36
<i>In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	1, 49, 50
<i>Howard v. Everex Sys., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	34, 42
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	34
<i>Jones v. Swanson</i> , 512 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Kapur v. USANA Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2901705 (D. Utah July 23, 2008)	49

<i>In re K-Tel Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lustgraaf v. Behrens</i> , 619 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2010)	23, 24, 28
<i>Matrix Capital Mgmt. Fund, LP v. BearingPoint, Inc.</i> , 576 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2009)	55, 58
<i>McGuire v. Dendreon Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 1791381 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 18, 2008)	34
<i>McGuire v. Dendreon Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 5130042 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 5, 2008)	39
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entm't, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1990)	24
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc., Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 493 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2007)	2, 57
<i>Mississippi Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 523 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>In re NVE Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2008)	22, 23
<i>New York City Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Berry</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	54
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Trust Fund v. Am. W. Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	37, 42
<i>Northstar Indus., Inc. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 576 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2009)	59
<i>Phillips v. Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d at 245	55
<i>In re Priceline.com Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Conn. 2004).....	37

<i>In re Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	48
<i>Schultz v. Applicca Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	50
<i>Steiner v. MedQuist Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2827740 (D.N.J. Sept. 26, 2006).....	50
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. Scientific Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	1, 52
<i>In re Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	49
<i>Wilkof v. Caraco Pharm. Labs.</i> , 2010 WL 4184465 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 21, 2010).....	1, 40, 44
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (N.D. Okla. 2003).....	38
<i>Yanek v. Staar Surgical Co.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	39

RULES and STATUTES

21 C.F.R. § 10.45(d)	35
21 C.F.R. § 16.22(a).....	35
21 C.F.R. § 16.95(b)(2).....	35
21 C.F.R. § 17.45(d)	34
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	52
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
